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BEFORE THE PUBLIC DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON 

 
In re the Matter of Enforcement Action 
Against: 
 
JOHN McCOY (Re-elect John McCoy), 
  

Respondent. 
 

PDC CASE NO. 34985 
 
FINAL ORDER  

 

I. INTRODUCTION 

This matter was heard by the Washington State Public Disclosure Commission 

(Commission) on August 23, 2018, at the Public Disclosure Commission Office, 711 Capitol 

Way, Room 206, Olympia, Washington 98504. The hearing was held pursuant to Chapter 34.05 

RCW, Chapter 42.17A RCW, and Chapter 390-37 WAC.  

Commissioners present were Anne Levinson, Commission Chair (presiding); David 

Ammons, Commission Vice-Chair; and Commissioners Jack Johnson and William Downing. 

Also present were Assistant Attorney General John S. Meader representing the Commission; 

Philip Stutzman, Senior Compliance Officer on behalf of PDC Staff; and Assistant Attorney 

General Chad Standifer representing PDC Staff.  Respondent Senator John McCoy and 

campaign treasurer Richard Dean Ledford were present on behalf of Re-elect John McCoy.  The 

proceeding was open to the public and recorded.  

The hearing concerned allegations that Respondent John McCoy (Re-elect John McCoy) 
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violated RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 by failing to timely report contributions totaling $38,926 

and expenditures totaling $5,089 from 2015-2018 and violated RCW 42.17A.220 by failing to 

deposit contributions within five business days of receipt totaling $17,700 from 2015-2017.   

The Commissioners had before them the following materials:  

• Report of Investigation prepared by PDC Senior Compliance Officer Philip Stutzman, dated 

August 17, 2018, which included: 

o Complaint against Re-elect John McCoy by the Senate Republican 

Campaign Committee, received by the PDC staff on May 1, 2018; 

o Letter in response to the complaint to the PDC from Re-elect John McCoy 

treasurer Dean Ledford dated July 24, 2018; 

o Charts showing late filed C-3 and C-4 reports filed by Re-elect John 

McCoy; 

o C-3, and C-4 reports filed by Re-elect John McCoy on March 31, 2018, 

April 11, 2018, June 10, 2018, and July 16, 2018; 

• Memo to Commissioners from Phil Stutzman dated August 17, 2018; 

• Chart with penalty factors and comments from Phil Stutzman; and 

• Proposed Stipulation as to Facts, Violations, and Penalty submitted by the parties, signed on 

August 22, 2018. 
 

II.  STIPULATION 

The parties jointly submitted a signed Stipulation as to Facts, Violations, and Penalty 

(Stipulation).  Mr. Standifer presented the Stipulation, reviewed the aggravating and mitigating 

factors, summarized cases with comparable fact-patterns and penalties that had been imposed by 

the Commission in those cases, and asked the Commission to accept the Stipulation.  Mr. 

Stutzman provided testimony regarding mitigating factors, including that the Respondent had no 

prior reporting or enforcement issues, and that the Respondent was otherwise now in compliance 
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with PDC reporting requirements. Senator McCoy provided testimony, explaining the factors 

that had led to the late filings, taking full responsibility, and also asked the Commission to accept 

the Stipulation.  Mr. Ledford testified, providing additional detail regarding several medical and 

traumatic events that contributed to the late reporting, and also accepted responsibility.  Senator 

McCoy was asked about the plans for another individual assuming the treasurer role going 

forward, and stated that those arrangements had been made. 

The Commission voted 4-0 to accept the Stipulation as to Facts, Violations, and Penalty.   

III. FINDINGS OF FACT 
 

1. John McCoy is the incumbent Democratic State Senator from the 38th Legislative 

District.  He is running for re-election in 2018.  Senator McCoy was appointed to the Senate in 

2013 and was elected to a full, four-year term in 2014.  Prior to serving in the Senate, John 

McCoy was elected in 2002 to serve as a House member in the legislature from 38th 

Legislative District. 

2. Richard Dean Ledford has served as Senator McCoy’s treasurer during his entire 

time in the House and Senate.  John McCoy has not previously been the subject of a complaint 

or enforcement action.  In July 2016, Mr. Ledford experienced a computer virus that resulted in 

the corruption and deletion of the PDC’s filing software (ORCA) and dataset from Mr. 

Ledford’s computer. 

 3. On August 21, 2016, Senator McCoy manually filed a Candidate Registration (PDC 

Form C-1) stating that he was a candidate for re-election in 2018.  On September 9, 2016, 

Dean Ledford corresponded with PDC Filer Assistance Specialist Jennifer Hansen, and 

discussed the new C-1 initiated by Senator McCoy.  Because the handwritten C-1 was not part 

of the PDC’s ORCA filing system, Mr. Ledford electronically filed an amended C-1 for 

Senator McCoy’s 2018 campaign on September 8, 2016.  Mr. Ledford understood from Ms. 
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Hansen that if the campaign started August 21, 2016, the date the C-1 was filed by Senator 

McCoy, then that is the date he should use as the campaign start date for the 2018 campaign.  

On September 13, 2016, Mr. Ledford also contacted PDC staff and attempted to learn how to 

reconstruct his campaign with a start date of January 2015. 

4. Mr. Ledford had trouble when he attempted to download the latest version of ORCA 

to his computer, and asked for help from PDC Filer Assistance Specialists Jennifer Hansen and 

Chip Beatty.  Mr. Ledford’s difficulties in attempting to initiate a start date for the 2018 

campaign of January 1, 2015, rather than August 21, 2016, contributed to the campaign’s late 

reporting. 

5. Candidates and political committees are required to disclose contributions received 

on Monetary Contributions reports (PDC Form C-3).  A review of the C-3 reports filed by the 

Campaign during the period 2015-2018 revealed that 18 reports were filed between 80 and 842 

days late, with late-reported contributions totaling $38,926.  Nearly all contributions were from 

organizations and entities.  The late-reported contributions were from 60 contributors. 

6. In addition, contributions totaling $17,700 were not timely deposited within five 

business days of receipt, as required by RCW 42.17A.220.  These contributions were deposited 

from 1 to 66 days late. 

7. Candidates and political committees are required to disclose the amount of each bank 

deposit made by the Campaign and the total contributions received during the period, and list 

expenditures, on Summary, Full Report Contributions and Expenditures forms (PDC Form C-

4).  The report is not required in months where contributions or expenditures do not exceed 

$200, until the cumulative contributions or expenditures since the last C-4 report exceed $200.  
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A review of C-4 reports filed by the Campaign during the period 2015-2018 revealed that 15 

C-4 reports were filed from 58 to 1,062 days late.   

8. Six of the 15 late-filed C-4 reports were required to be filed by the Campaign because 

total expenditures from previous months had reached an aggregate of over $200.  In addition, 

nine of the late-filed reports were required to be filed by the Campaign because campaign activity 

in that month exceeded $200.  The late-reported expenditures during this period totaled $5,089. 

9. Respondent has worked cooperatively with PDC staff to come into compliance with 

all reporting requirements.  

IV. CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

 1. The Commission has jurisdiction over this proceeding pursuant to Chapter 42.17A 

RCW, the State campaign finance and disclosure law; Chapter 34.05 RCW, the Administrative 

Procedure Act; and Title 390 WAC. 

 2. Respondent violated RCW 42.17A.235 and .240 by failing to report monetary 

contributions totaling $38,926 from 80 to 842 days late during the period of 2015-2018, and by 

failing to report expenditures on C-4 reports from 58 to 1,062 days late during the same period.     

 3. Respondent violated RCW 42.17A.220 by failing to deposit $17,700 received in 

monetary contributions within five business days of receipt between 1 to 66 days late during the 

period of 2015-2017.  

V. ORDER 

Based upon the stipulated Findings and Conclusions, the Commission accepts the 

Stipulation of the parties and orders that: 
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1. Respondent John McCoy (Re-Elect John McCoy) is assessed a total civil penalty

of $5,000 for violations of RCW 42.17A.235, RCW 42.17A.240, and RCW

42.17A.220, of which $2,500 is suspended upon the following conditions:

a. The remaining $2,500 civil penalty is paid by the Respondent within thirty

days from the date of this final order.

b. The Respondent remains in compliance with all PDC reporting

requirements.

c. The Respondent is not found to have committed any further violations of

Chapter 42.17 RCW or Title 390 WAC within four years of the date of

the final order in this matter.

2. If the Respondent fails to comply with any of the conditions of this Order, the

suspended portion of the penalty shall immediately become due without further

action by the Commission.

So ORDERED this 28th day of August, 2018. 

WASHINGTON STATE PUBLIC 
DISCLOSURE COMMISSION 

FOR THE COMMISSION: 

Anne Levinson 
Chair, Public Disclosure Commission 

Copy of this Order mailed and/or emailed to: 

John McCoy (Re-elect John McCoy), Respondent (sdc.wastateleg.org/mccoy/) 
Phil Stutzman, PDC Staff (phil.stutzman@pdc.wa.gov) 
Chad Standifer, Assistant Attorney General, Counsel for PDC Staff (ChadS@atg.wa.gov) 
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